PETZL 1

ABSORBICA®-1 80 ABSORBICA®-Y 80
ABSORBICA®-1150 FLEX ') ABSORBICA®-Y 150 FLEX

Energy absorber with integrated lanyard
Absorbeur d’énergie avec longe intégrée

Traceability and markings A WARNIN / ATTENTIO

Tragabilité et marquage
Activities involving the use of this equipment Les activités il i I'utilisation de cet
are inherently dangerous. sont par nature dangereuses.
You are responsible for your own actions and Vous étes responsable de vos actes,
c € decisions. de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
a ﬂ 0082 Before using this equipment, you must: Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :
L - Read and understand all Instructions for Use. - Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.
APAVE Exploitation France SAS - A I S - Get specific training in its proper use. - Vous former spécifiquement & I'utilisation de cet équipement.
gz':‘;z g“' Gi"éral Au‘f‘f“ F i - Become acquainted with its capabilities and - Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre &
< ourbevole cedex - France | limitations. connaitre ses performances et ses limites.
1 - Understand and accept the risks involved. - Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.
I
1 FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE CES
. o v THESE WARNINGS MAY AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ETRE LA
@ ndividual number / Numéro individuel RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY CAUSE DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU
- s : OR DEATH. MORTELLES.
'YY M 0000000 000° \_ J

a
a .
g Field of application (text part)

@ Champ d’application (partie texte)

@ S b o e User weight
2350.13-2013 and CSA7259.11-17 range including
s et noote
7369.13-2018 et CSA 2269.11-17 and clothing

Gamme de poids

utilisateur

incluant les outils
Standards et les habits

P Normes de l'utilisateur

; S ABSORBICA-1 80

| @ s-en (LOT1ABOO) 60 - 140 kg

! D EN 355:2002

N j & ABSORBICA-Y 80 (130 - 310 Ibs)

! (LO12AB00)

I

i EN 355: 2002

¥y PPE-R/11.074_V3

'ABSORBICA- 150 FLEX

ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX ABSORBICA-I 150 FLEX BSEH EFRESS EDHFE 60 - 140 kg

e pd ABSOREICA X00KK (LOT3ABO1) GB/T 24538-2000: Il &1 (130 - 310 Ibs)
T o ABSORBICA-Y1S0FLEX | \\o/assp 2350.13-2013 12ft
LONGUEUR MAX / MAX LENGTH (LO1 4ABO1) : 3
e 75 - 140 kg """"""
CSA Z259.11-17 (165 - 310 Ibs)
. N
ser Capacity Range 130-310 Ibs. —>

- Avoid contact with sharp edges
and abrasive surfaces

12ft. 13501bs.

Maximum Free Fall Average Arresting Force

- Make only compatibie connections

- Evitez les frottements sur des arétes
tranchantes ou des matériaux abrasifs i — (] v—
- Respectez I tibl 3

apcrsioscomsons ot PETILCON i 1 2
Principal materials / Matérlau princioaLi

polysster, nylon, PEHD

Maximum Deployment Distance 60"
Forces may increase when cold and/or wet
Read Instructions Before Use

Latest version Other languages Technical tips . PPE checking
ABSORBICA-1 150 FLEX AL Derniére version Autres langues Conseils techniques Fiche de contréle EPI
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX
CSA Z259.11 %
ABSORBICA .
Warning symbols ) @ | @) @)
Panneaux d’alertes .
Read Instructions Before Use/ Lire les instructions avant utilisation PETZL
Maximum Free-Fall Weight Range Including Tools FR-38920 Crolles
Distance Maximum de chute libre | Gamme de poids incluant les outils i
6 P gg% 1054 Sustaining our Community
m Au service de la Communauté

12 ft 165-310 Ibs 1090010 2023 Peta Distiboution  “Fondation  FONDATION-PETZL.ORG

Maximum Deployment Maximum Deployment Factor Tel: +33 (04 76 9209 00
Déploiement maximum Facteur de déploiement maximum ABSORBICA-I 150 FLEX
=0.4 'ABSORBICA'Y 150 FLEX

1.5m (5 ft)

e User Instructions
Voir les instructions aux utilisateurs

ABSORBICA-I 150 FLEX & 8-
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX %%gg;ﬁi’;j\ g\ SRR XEGED) 60- 140 kg \; -
- s -l ®

ABSORBICA ﬁ Tmexsisom]
e g g o Imsxsisom]
C€ oo G s i coauts 90~ 140k 18
Maximum deployment BAGHE M 6)
Déploiement maximum 16tm 00
Distance maximum de chute libre: 4m
o GB/T 24538-2009: I|A!
5 e
'ABSORBICA-1 80 %q‘%s I&u IfedieE (AIR) 60 - 140 kg = -
ABSORBICA-Y 80 \o
& ®
EN 355 ; 2002 % % i
1m<x<183m 6.26 m ®
ABSORBICA Bmexczm| oem
C€ vos2 e e M0k || TR
Maximum deployment
Déplojement maximum 09m
2m

Distance maximum de chute libre
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2 Length
il L ongueur L Lmax

ABSORBICA-1 80

L
h :_ 0,7m 1m
‘ L max .
ABSORBICA-Y 80
L
0,7m 1im
‘ (2,3 ft) (3,28 ft)
: L max
EN 355:2002
ABSORBICA-I 150 FLEX 2m
BRI AR B DR 6.56 ft
L = T ( ’ )
1,53 m GB/T 24538-2009: Z! 1l
(6,02F) |
| ANSI/ASSP Z359.13-2013 12 ft 1,83 m
L max ‘ CSA 2259.11-17 (6 ft)
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX
L
EN 355:2002
2m
%%%'Jtﬁﬁ%%g@ﬁ*g (6,56 ft)
1,53 m GB/T 24538-2009: ! Il
(g,02f) |

ANSI/ASSP 350.13-201312ft 1,83 m
CSA Z259:11-17 (6

L max

4 Inspection, points to verify
@ Controle, points a vérifier

Téléchargez I'application
Petzl pour faciliter

le contréle de vos EPI :

&, PPE

CENTRE Download the Petzl
application to facilitate
PPE inspections :

PPE checking
Vérification EPI

PETZL.COM
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5 Compatibility
@l Compatibilité

AD
oK

oxan T
BmD

Frequent connections
Connexions fréquentes

R STRING

MICRO
SWIVEL

Semi-permanent connection
Connexion semi-permanente

SWIVEL
OPEN

@ QUICKLINK

E z TRV A Sy rAssiaanst

U

- or/ou ----

AM'D
OK
OXAN
WILLIAM
Bm'D
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Standards / Normes

EN 355: 2002

ANSI/ASSP Z359.13-2013 12 ft

CSA Z259.11-17

ESEHLEFARRE DR

GB/T 24538-2009: 2L Il

Connector
Connecteur
EN 362

Vv

X N XX

Connector

onnecteur
ANSI

+CAPTIV

X N XA X

Connector
Connecteur
CSA

X

X NS X

Connector
Connecteur
GB/T 23469

X

X [X

<N X
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Preparation
Préparation

Installing the connectors
Installation des connecteurs

Attachment to the harness
Connexion au harnais

“Tyma-©)

SRa==
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7 Working principle
ll Principe de fonctionnement

Maximum

arrest force
Force d’arrét
maximum = 6 kN
Average

arrest force
Force d’arrét
moyenne = 5 kN
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A = Clearance Eall
= actor 2 100 k
+ 5o \ g 100 kg 140 kg
Tirant d’air \9 Facteur c:! S (220 Ibs)l 2201bs)< =(3101bs)
B = Minimum de chute 2

anchor height
Hauteur mini
de I'ancrage
C = Maximum A| 358m (11,75 ft) 3,87 m (12,70 ft)
i free-fall distance
"""" - Hauteur maximum
D de chute libre 8 'ET Al
_______ - D = Deployment of the 82 o
A B erieray absorber z Z 3 B| 4,08m(13,39ft) 4,37 m (14,34 ft)
Déploiement OO0 ¢
E de I'absorbeur E [
d’énergie 8 § ‘>’<'
,,,,,,,,,,,,, v__ E = Average 2 g (o} 2m (6,56 ft) 2m (6,56 ft)
user height < E =i
F Taille moyenne T
de l'utilisateur
o R (1.5 m/4.9 ft) D 0,58 m (1,90 ft) 0,87 m (2,85 ft)
F = Safety margin
Marge de sireté
(1 m/3.28 ft)
A 5,57 m (18,27 ft) 6,06 m (19,88 ft)
» X
Fry
oo 2
©o
2 '8_ = B 5,24 m (17,19 ft) 5,73 m (18,80 ft)
=
338
: s 1F
or more 1 m x
information ||» —" o % g g S8Gm (121 ARG 12T
Pour plus o g5 § A=
d’informations <9
<
0,91 m (2,99 ft) 1,40 m (4,59 ft)
5,98 m (19,62 ft) 6,42 m (21,06 ft)
x X
©
2 § 5 5,48 m (17,98 ft) 5,92 m (19,42 ft)
Eroc
L%
< <
00
gg é 4m (13,12t 4m (8,12 i)
28-10
<<
D 0,98 m (3,22 ft) 1,42 m (4,66 ft)
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Precautions for use
il Précautions d’utilisation

H = Maximum
free-fall distance

Hauteur maximum
de chute libre

H > Maximum
free-fall
distance
Hauteur
maximum
de chute

Iibr

Except
lanyard
parking

> i

ABSORBICA

Technical tips
Conseils technigues

PETZL.COM

B>

Travel along a horizontal traverse line and passing
an intermediate anchor with ABSORBICA-Y
Déplacement sur main courante horizontale

et passage d'un fractionnement avec ABSORBICA-Y

--- or/ou ---- ’

10 Additional information
i Informations complémentaires

A. Lifetime / Durée de vie | B. Markings

C. Acceptable T°
Marquage

T tolérées

A sfl +50°C/ +122°F
years @% - -30°C/-22°F
D. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage

@:s 7 é v; etc...

E. Cleaning - Disinfection / Nettoyage - Désinfection

+ 86°F maxi.

Serial n° / N° de serie

F. Drying / Séchage

H— +30°C maxi. dl)

reeFmaxl oo

L)
~ -~
S @5

SRS

G. Storage - Transport
Stockage - transport

Ly
-

:O-

A

1. Modifications - Repairs

Modifications - Réparations

H B

mp Petzl

J. FAQ - Contact
Questions - Contact
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain techniques and
uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of your
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and
additional information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Energy absorber with integrated lanyard.

User weight range including the user’s tools and clothing: see diagram.

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than
that for which it is designed.

Responsil

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i are

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Length

= length of the product (lanyard + absorber).
Lmax = maximum authorized length (lanyard + absorber + connectors).
The length of elasticized lanyards takes into account the elongation of the elastic arm.

3. Nomenclature

(1) Harness attachment loop, (2) Energy absorber, (3) Fall indicator, (4) Pouch, (5) Rope lanyard,
(6) Lanyard termination with plastic sheath, (7) Elasticized webbing lanyard, (8) STRING
Principal materials: polyester, nylon, high-modulus polyethylene (HMPE).

4. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months
(depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage).

WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently.

Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection
form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates:
manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s
name and signature.

Before each use

Check the condition of the lanyards (rope or webbing), the pouch, the attachment loop and
the lanyard terminations. Look for wear and damage due to use (cuts, fuzziness, signs of
chemicals, burns or abrasion...).

Check the condition of the safety stitching: look for any loose, worn, or cut threads.

Verify the presence and condition of the STRINGs, of the CAPTIV and the plastic sheaths, and
that the connectors are correctly installed.

Verify that the energy absorber is intact (unbroken fall indicator).

During use

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

5. Compati
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application
(compatible = good functional interaction).

Equipment used with your ABSORBICA must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN
361 harnesses).

6. Preparation

Installing the connectors:

Use the connector-positioning system furnished with the lanyard (STRING or plastic sheath).
In order for your lanyard to be compliant with the ANSI/ASSP Z359.13 standard, a CAPTIV
must be installed on the connectors.

Attachment to the harness:
Attach the ABSORBICA to a fall-arrest attachment point on the harness.

7. Working principle
During fall arrest, the absorber deploys to soften the impact.
Average arrest force: test carried out according to the CSA Z259.11 standard.

8. Performance

Clearance is the minimum amount of clear space below the user that prevents the user from
hitting an obstacle in the event of a fall.

If the user’s weight and the lanyard length are between the values provided, refer to the higher
values to determine the ABSORBICA's performance.

A = Clearance

B = Minimum anchor height

C = Maximum free-fall distance

Energy absorber deployment

Average user height (1.5 m/4.9 ft)

F = Safety margin (1 m/3.28 ft)

9. Precautions for use

WARNING: attaching a lanyard end to the harness limits absorber deployment in the event of a
fall (except when attached to specific lanyard stowage points available on certain harnesses).
Anchor selection:

Beware of anchors that can increase the fall distance (vertical or oblique anchors, flexible
textile anchors...).

If possible, choose an anchor point that is above the user, to help reduce slack in the lanyard
and the length of a fall.

10. Additional Information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- The melting point of high-modulus polyethylene (140° C) is lower than that of nylon and
polyester. High-modulus polyethylene has a low coefficient of friction.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties
encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and
should meet the current requirements in your country (e.g. EN 795, 12 kN minimum strength).
- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in the event of a fall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the
length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest
system.

- A lanyard must not be used as part of a fall-arrest system if it does not have an energy
absorber.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of
equipment.

- WARNING: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive surfaces or sharp edges,
or take appropriate precautions.

- Aknot in the arm of a lanyard reduces its strength.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a harness
can result in serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product
must be followed.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of
the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the
equipment.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

- These Instructions for Use provide the necessary information for designing a fall-arrest
system.

Fall on an edge:

The energy absorbers with an integrated lanyard that meet PPE-R/11.074_V3 (see standards
table in section 1) have been tested for horizontal use in a drop test over a 0.5 mm radius,
burr-free steel edge (as per PPE-R/11.074_V3). You can use them on similar edges (e.g
structural steel, wooden beams, rounded parapets...).

If there is a risk of a fall on a sharp (radius less than 0.5 mm) and/or burred edge:

- take precautions that eliminate any risk of falling over an edge, or

- install edge protection

WARNING: in the event of a fall, there is a risk of injury from hitting an obstacle situated below
the work area, but also to the sides in the event of a pendulum.

Special rescue measures must be put into place if there is a risk of a fall on an edge.

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA

Work on a platform:

- If working on a platform that presents the risk of a fall on an edge, the distance between the
anchor and the ground must be 6.1 m/20 ft minimum (result of testing to the requirements of
PPE-R/11.074_V3).

- Limit your horizontal travel to 1.5 m/4.9 ft from the anchor to reduce the risk of a pendulum
fall. In special cases where the user must exceed this limit, do not use a single anchor point,
but instead use a lifeline that meets the EN 795 standard for type C (rope) or D (rail). If the
lanyard is used with an EN 795 type C anchor device with flexible horizontal anchor line, the
sag created by the anchor device must be taken into account in your clearance calculation.
See the Instructions for Use for the anchor device.

- In afall on an edge, to avoid a redirection angle in the lanyard of less than 90°, select an
anchor point that is above the edge.

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...)

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking)

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Llfespan 10 years B Marklng C Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage

p! - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H.
i - I. M pairs (prohibif outside of Petzl faci

except parts) -J.Q i

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Maximum length (lanyard/absorber/connectors assembly) - e. Serial number - f.
‘Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - .
Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - . Model identification - m. Precautions
- n. Fall indicator - 0. ANSI/CSA certification body - p. Date of manufacture (month/year) - .
Manufacturer address - r. Lanyard type - s. Horizontal use

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls certains usages
et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés a I'utilisation de votre
équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez connaissance des mises a jour
et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte de
votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a I'origine de dangers
additionnels. Contactez Petz| si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’a| cation

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.

Absorbeur d’énergie avec longe intégrée.

Gamme de poids d'utilisateur incluant les outils et les habits de I'utilisateur : voir dessin.
Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites ou dans toute autre situation que
celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités il

Iutilisation de cet é sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compe(en(es et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Longueur
= longueur du produit (longe + absorbeur).
Lmax = longueur maximum autorisée (longe + absorbeur + connecteurs).
La longueur des longes élastiquées prend en compte I'allongement du brin élastique.

3. Nomenclature

(1) Boucle de connexion au harnais, (2) Absorbeur d'énergie, (3) Témoin de chute, (4) Pochette,
(6) Longe en corde, (6) Terminaison de longe avec manchon en plastique, (7) Longe en sangle
élastiquée, (8) STRING.

Matériaux principaux : polyester, polyamide, polyéthyléne haute densité (PEHD).

4. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions
d'utilisation).

Attention, I'intensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment votre EPI.
Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche
de vie de votre EPI : type, modéle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro
individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques,
défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

\Veérifiez I'état des longes (corde ou sangle), de la pochette, de la boucle de connexion et

des terminaisons de longe. Surveillez I'usure et les dommages dus a I'utilisation (coupures,
peluches, traces de produits chimiques, brdlures, abrasion...).

Veérifiez I'état des coutures de sécurité, détectez tout fil distendu, usé ou coupé.

\Veérifiez la présence et I'état des STRING, de la CAPTIV et des manchons en plastique, ainsi
que le bon assemblage des connecteurs.

Veérifiez que I'absorbeur d'énergie est intact (témoin de chute non déchiré).

Pendant I'utilisation

Il est important de contréler réguliérement I'état du produit et de ses connexions avec les
autres équipements du systéme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les
uns par rapport aux autres.

5. Compatibilité

\Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du systeme dans votre
application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle).

Les éléments utilisés avec votre ABSORBICA doivent étre conformes aux normes en vigueur
dans votre pays (harnais EN 361 par exemple).

6. Préparation

Installation des connecteurs :

Utilisez le systéme de maintien du connecteur fourni avec votre longe (STRING ou manchon
en plastique).

Pour que votre longe soit conforme a la norme ANSI/ASSP Z359.13, une CAPTIV doit étre
installée sur les connecteurs.

Connexion au harnais :

Connectez votre ABSORBICA & un point d'antichute du harnais.

7. Principe de fonctionnement
Lors de I'arrét d'une chute, I'absorbeur se déploie pour amortir le choc.
Force d'arrét moyenne : test réalisé selon la norme CSA Z259.11.

8. Performance

Le tirant d'air est la hauteur libre minimale, sous I'utilisateur, pour ne pas heurter d'obstacle
en cas de chute.

Sile poids de I'utilisateur et la longueur de la longe sont situés entre les valeurs
communiquées, référez-vous aux valeurs supérieures pour connaitre les performances de
votre ABSORBICA.

A =Tirant d’air

B = Hauteur minimum de I'ancrage

C = Hauteur maximum de chute libre

D = Déploiement de I'absorbeur d'énergie

E = Taille moyenne de I'utilisateur (1,5 m/4,9 ft)

F = Marge de s(ireté (1 m/3,28 ft)

9. Précautions d’utilisation

Attention, reconnecter un brin de longe au harnais limite le déploiement de I'absorbeur
d'énergie en cas de chute (sauf connexion sur les emplacements spécifiques pour le
rangement des longes d'antichute disponibles sur certains harnais).

Choix de I'ancrage :

Attention aux ancrages susceptibles d'ajouter de la hauteur de chute (ancrages verticaux ou
obliques, ancrages textiles souples...).

Choisissez si possible un ancrage au-dessus de ['utilisateur permettant de limiter le mou sur la
longe et la hauteur de chute.

10. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

- La température de fusion du polyéthyléne haute densité (140° C) est inférieure a celle du
polyamide et du polyester. Le polyéthyléene haute densité dispose d'un faible coefficient de
friction.

- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas de difficultés.
- L'amarrage du systéme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de I'utilisateur
et doit répondre aux exigences en vigueur dans votre pays (EN 795, résistance minimum 12
kN par exemple)

- Dans un systéeme d’arrét des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier 'espace libre requis sous
I'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d'éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en
cas de chute.

- Veillez & ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et
la hauteur de chute.

- Un harnais d'antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu'il soit permis d'utiliser
dans un systéeme d'arrét des chutes.

- Une longe ne doit pas étre utilisée en antichute si elle ne dispose pas d'un absorbeur
d'énergie.

- Un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction
de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre
équipement

- ATTENTION, veillez a ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs, des
arétes ou pieces coupantes, ou prenez les précautions appropriées.

- Un noeud sur un brin de longe réduit sa résistance.

- Les utilisateurs doivent étre médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. ATTENTION, étre
suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou

la mort.

- Les instructions d'utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé a ce
produit doivent étre respectées.

- Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement dans la
langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter
apres les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.

- Cette notice fournit les informations nécessaires a la conception d’'un systéme d’arrét des
chutes,

Chute sur aréte :
Les absorbeurs d'énergie avec longe intégrée répondant a la PPE-R/11.074_V3 (voir tableau
de norme en paragraphe 1) ont été testés pour une utilisation horizontale et lors d'un essai de
chute sur aréte, en acier, d'un rayon de 0,5 mm et sans bavure (selon la PPE-R/11.074_V3).
Vous pouvez les utiliser sur des arétes similaires (par exemple sur des profils en acier laming,
poutres en bois, parapets arrondis...).

S'ily a un risque de chute sur aréte tranchante (rayon inférieur & 0,5 mm) et/ou contenant
des bavures :

- mettez en place des actions préventives permettant de supprimer tout risque de chutes

sur aréte ou,

- installez une protection sur I'aréte.

Attention, en cas de chute, il y a un risque de blessure par collision avec un obstacle présent
sous la zone de travail, mais aussi sur les cotés par effet de pendule.

Des mesures de secours spécifiques doivent étre mises en place en cas de risque de chute
sur aréte.

Travail sur plateforme :

- En cas de travail sur plateforme avec risque de chute sur aréte, la distance entre I'amarrage

et le sol doit étre de 6,1 m/20 ft minimum (résultat de test selon les conditions de la

PPE-R/11.074_V3).

- Limitez vos déplacements horizontaux a 1,5 m/4,9 ft par rapport a I'ancrage, afin de réduire

le risque d'effet pendulaire en cas de chute. Dans les cas spécifiques ou I'utilisateur a besoin

de dépasser cette limite, n'utilisez pas un seul point d'ancrage, mais plutét une ligne de vie

conforme & la norme EN 795 type C (corde) ou D (rail). Si la longe est utilisée avec un dispositif

d'ancrage EN 795 type C utilisant un support d'assurage flexible horizontal, la fleche créée par

le dispositif d'ancrage doit étre prise en compte dans votre calcul du tirant d'air. Référez-vous

ala notice d'utilisation du dispositif d'ancrage.

- Pour éviter un angle de redirection de la longe, lors d’une chute sur aréte, inférieur & 90°,

choisissez un point d'ancrage au-dessus de I'aréte.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire & rebuter un produit aprés une

seule utilisation (type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation : milieux agressifs,

milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits chimiques...).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- |l a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- |l a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n'est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa

fiabilite.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation (par exemple, un marquage

produit illisible).

- Quand son usage est obsoléte (évolution législative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité

avec d'autres équipements..

Détruisez ces produits pour evller une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes :

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B.

Précautions d’usage E.
t-H. 7L S (i

ateliers Petzl, sauf piéces de -J.Q

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas desting.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition a un
risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage
a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE de type
- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contrdle de production de cet EPI - ¢. Tragabilité

: datamatrix - d. Longueur maximum (ensemble longe/absorbeur/connecteurs) - e. Numéro
individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant
individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - I. Identification du modeéle -
m. Précautions - n. Témoin de chute - 0. Organisme de certification ANSI/CSA - p. Date de
fabrication (mois/année) - g. Adresse du fabricant - r. Type de longes - s. Utilisation horizontale
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Tyto pokyny vysvétiuji, jak spravné pouzivat vase vybaveni. Popsény jsou pouze nékteré
techniky a zplisoby pouzi

Varujici symboly upozorriuji na néktera potencidini nebezpeci spojena s pouzitim vaseho
vybaveni, ale neni mozné uvést véechny pripady. Navstévujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizace
a doplitkové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosti je vénovat pozornost kazdému upozornéni a pouzivat vase vybaveni
spravnym zpGsobem. Jakékoliv nespravné poutziti tohoto vybaveni navysi nebezpedi. Méte-li
jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtize s porozumeénim navodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouzi
Osobni ochranny prostiedek (OOP) pouzivany pii ochrané proti padu z vysky.

Tlumi¢ padu s integrovanym spojovacim prostredkem.

Rozsah hmotnosti uzivatele zahrnuje vybaveni uzivatele a jeho obleceni: viz nékres.

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt pouzivan pres limity své pevnosti, ani k jinym uceldim, nez pro které
je urcen.

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENI

Cinnosti zahrnujici zZivani tohoto ,’ jsouz éné
Za své jednani, ani a povidate sami.

Pred pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku je nutné:

- PreCist si a prostudoval cely navod k pouZiti.

- Nacvicit spravné pouzivani vyrobku.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouziti.
- Pochopit a pfijmout rizika spojena s jeho pouzivanim.

o] i ¢i poruseni z téchto
poranéni nebo smrti.

Tento vyrobek smi pouzivat pouze odborng zpisobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo osoby pod
primym vedenim a dohledem téchto osob.

Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpe¢nost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi moznych
nasledka. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost prijmout, nebo
pokud plné nerozumite ndvodu k pouzivani, toto vybaveni nepouzivejte.

2. Délka

L = délka produktu (spojovaci prostfedek + tlumic).
Lmax = maximalni povolena délka (spojovaci prostfedek + tlumié + spojky).
Délka natahovaciho spojovaciho prostiedku bere v potaz prodiouzent elastické smycky.

3. Popis éasti

(1) Pripojovaci oko pro postroj, (2) Tlumi¢ padu, (3) Indikator padu, (4) Pouzdro, (5) Lanova
smycka, (6) Zakonceni smyc&ky s plastovym chrani¢em, (7) Pruzna popruhova smycka, (8)
STRING.

Hiavni materidly: polyester, polyamid, vysoce pevnostni polyetylen (HMPE).

4. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vase bezpecnost zavisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporucule hloubkové revize odborné Zpusobﬂou osobou nejméné jedenkrat za 12
mésicll (v zavislosti na aktudini \eg\slat\ve ve vas\ zemi, ana podm\nkach pouzlm
UPOZORNENI: intenzita vaseho pouzivani miize zplsobit to, ze bude potieba Castéji provadat
revize OOP.

Postupuite dle krokd uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revize zaznamenejte ve vasem
formulafi pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobce, sériové nebo kusové &islo, datum:
vyroby, prodeje, prvniho pouZiti, dalsi periodické revize; problémy, poznamky, jméno a podpis
inspektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Zkontrolujte stav spojovaciho prostredku (lano a popruh), pouzdro, pfipojovaci oko a zakonceni
spojovaciho prostiedku. Zaméfte se na opotiebeni a poskozeni zplisobené pouzivanim (fezy,
roztfepeni, znamky chemikalif, spalenin, odéru...).

Zkontrolujte stav bezpe&nostnich $vi: uvolnénd, opotiebend, nebo pretrzena vidkna.

Ovéfte pritomnost a stav chranicd STRING, CAPTIV a plastowvych chranicl, a spravnou
instalaci spojek.

Oveéfte, je li tiumi¢ padu netknuty (neporuseny indikétor padu).

Béhem pouzivani
Je dlileZité pravideln& kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojeni s ostatnim vybavenim v systému.

VZdy se presvédcte, jsou-li vSechny soucasti vybaveni navzajem ve spravné poloze.

Sluéitelnost

véite si slucitelnost tohoto vyrobku s ostatnimi prvky vaseho systému pfi daném pouZiti
(slucitelnost = dobra soucinnost).
Vybaveni pouzivané s vasim tlumiéem ABSORBICA musi splfiovat sou¢asné normy pro vasi
zemi (napr. EN 361 postroje).

6. Pfiprava

Instalace karabin:

PouZijte spojkovy polohovaci systém dodavany se spojovacim prostfedkem (STRING nebo
p\aslovy chranic).

Aby vas spojovaci prostiedek splfioval normu ANSI/ASSP Z359.13, musi byt na spojkach
instalovana délici pricka CAPTIV.

Pripojeni k postroji:

Prostfedek ABSORBICA pripojte do pfipojovaciho bodu pro zachyceni padu.

7. Funkce
V priibéhu zachycovani padu se tlumié roztrhne, aby ztlumil néraz.
Primérna zastavovact sila: zkouska provedena podle normy CSA 7259.11

8. Parametry

Volna hloubka je minimaini délka volného prostoru pod uZivatelem, ktera ho chrani pred
narazem do prekazky v pfipadé padu.

Pokud jsou hmotnost uzivatele a délka spojovaciho prostiedku mezi uvedenymi hodnotami,
pouZijte ke stanoveni G¢innosti prostfedku ABSORBICA vy3si hodnoty.

A =Volna hloubka

B = Minimalni vzdalenost kotviciho bodu

laximaini délka volného padu

ozvinuti tlumice padu

rimérna hmotnost uzivatele (1,5 m/4,9 ft)

F = Bezpecnostni koeficient (1 m/3,28 ft)

9. Bezpecénostni opatifeni pfi pouziti

UPOZORNENI: pfipojeni konce smycky k postroji zabrani vytrzeni tumice padu v pfipadé padu
(kromé pipadu umisténi do specidlniho pripojovaciho bodu na uréitych typech postrojd).
Volba kotviciho bodu:

Pozor na kotvici body, které mohou prodiouZit délku padu (vertikaini nebo Sikmé kotvici body,
pruzné textilni body...).

Pokud mozno volte kotvici bod, ktery je nad uZivatelem, aby se sniZilo provédeni smycek a
délka padu.

10. Dopliikové informace

Tento produkt spliiuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostfedcich. Prohlagent
o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

- Teplota taveni vysoce pevnostniho polyetylenu (140° C) je niz&i neZ u polyamidu, &i
polyesteru. Viysoce pevnostni polyetylen ma nizky koeficient treni.

- Musite mit zéchranny plén a prostredky pro jeho rychlou realizaci v pfipadé obtizi vzniklych pfi
pouzivani tohoto vybaveni.

- Kotvici bod pro pouZzity systém by se mél pfednostné nachazet nad polohou uZivatele a mél
by spliiovat pozadavky normy pro vasi zemi (napf. EN 795, miniméalini pevnost 12 kN).

-V systému zachyceni padu je dilezité pred pouzitim zkontrolovat pozadovanou volnou
hloubku pod uZivatelem, aby se v pfipadé padu predesio ndrazu na prekazku, nebo na zem

- Zkontrolujte spravnou polohu kotviciho bodu, aby bylo minimalizovano nebezpeci a délka

mize vést k

- Zachycovacl postroj je jediny povoleny prostredek pro ochranu téla v systému zachyceni
pad

- SDOJOVBCI prostiedek nesmi byt pouzivan jako souéast systému zachyceni padu pokud neméa
tlumic¢ padu.

- Jestlize pouzivate rizné ¢asti vystroje, mize nastat nebezpecna situace, kdy je
zabezpec&ovaci funkce jedné soucasti narusena funkci jiné soucasti vystroje.

- POZOR: Wyvarujte se odirani tohoto vyrobku o drsné povrchy nebo ostré hrany, nebo
zavedte pa(ﬁéné opatieni.

- Uzel na smycce izuje jeil pevnost.

- Uzivatelé provéadéijici aktivity ve vy8kach a nad volnou hloubkou musi byt v dobrém
zdravotnim stavu. UPOZORNENI: nehybné zavéseni v postroji miize zplisobit vazné zranéni
nebo smrt.

- Je nutné dodrzovat pokyny z navodu k pouziti pro kazdy prostfedek, ktery je pouzivan ve
spojeni s timto produktem.

- Navod k pouziti musi byt dodan uZivateli v jazyce té zemé, ve které bude vybaveni pouzivano.
- Navody k pouziti si po odstranéni z produktti uchovejte pro pozdsjsi potfebu.

- Oznaceni produktu udrZuite Citelné.

- Tento navod k pouziti poskytuje informace potiebné pro navrzeni systému zachyceni padu.
Pad pres hranu:

Tlumi¢ padu s integrovanym spojovacim prostfedkem, ktery splfiuje PPE-R/11.074_V3 (viz
tabulka norem v sekci 1) byl testovan pro horizontaini pouZiti pi padové zkousce pres hranu
bez otfepl s radiusem 0,5 mm (podle PPE-R/11.074_V3). Lze ho pouzivat na podobnych
hrandch (napf. ocelové nosniky, dfevéné tramy, zaoblené parapety...).

Pokud hrozi nebezpeci padu pres ostrou (radius méné nez 0,5 mm) a/nebo otfepenou hranu:
- provedte preventivni opatfeni, ktera eliminuiji jakékoliv nebezpeci padu pres hranu, nebo

- poutifte hranovou ochranu

UPOZORNENI: v pfipadé padu hrozi nebezpedi poranéni zplisobené narazem do prekazky
nachazejici se pod pracovnim mistem, ale také po strandch, v pfipadé kyvadiového pohybu
pfi padu.

Pokud existuje nebezpeci padu pres hranu, musi byt zavedena zvlastni zachranna opateni.

Prace na plosiné:

- Pi préci na plo$ing, ktera predstavuje nebezpedi padu na hranu, mus byt vzdalenost

mezi kotvicim bodem a zemi minimalné 6,1 m/20 ft (vsledek zkousky podle pozadavk(i
PPE-R/11.074_V3).

- Omezte vodorovny pohyb na stanovisti na 1,5 m/4,9 ft od kotviciho bodu, abyste sniZili
nebezpeti kyvadlového padu. Ve zvidtnich pfipadech, kdy uzivatel musi tento limit prekrocit,
nepouzivejte jediny kotvici bod, ale misto toho pouZijte zajistovaci vedeni, které splfiuje normu
EN 795 typ C (lano) nebo D (kolejnice). Pokud je spojovaci prostfedek pouzivan s poddajnym
horizontalnim zajistovacim vedenim dle EN 795 typu C, musi se pii vypoctu volné hloubky vzit
v tvahu privés vytvoreny zajistovacim vedenim. Dodrzujte navody k pouZiti u véech vasich
soucasti vybaveni.

- P¥i padu pres hranu vyberte kotvici bod déle nad okrajem, aby byl ihel piesmérovani mensi
nez 90'

Kdy vasSe vybaveni vyra
UPOZORNENI: nékteré vyjimedné situace mohou zplsobit okamzité vyfazeni vyrobku jiz

PO prvnim pouZiti, to zavisi na druhu, intenzité a prostredi ve kterém je vyrobek pouzivan
(znecisténe prostredi, moFské prostredi, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikélie...).

Wrobek musi byt vyrazen pokud:

- Pfesdhne dobu své Zivotnosti.

- Byl vystaven té&zkému padu nebo velkému zatizeni.

- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Méte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.

- Neznéte jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani (napf. necitelné oznaceni produktu)

- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem k legislativé, normam, technikdm nebo slucitelnosti s ostatnim
vybavenim...

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dalsimu pouziti.

Plktogramy

10 let - B. Oznaé é teploty - ¢ i
opatrenl E. Clstenlldeszekce F Susenl -G. Skladovanlltransport H.
Udrzba - I. Upr mimo p y Petzl, kromé vymény

nahradnich d’Iu) J Dotazylkontakl

3leta zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniklé ve vyrobé. Nevztahuje se na vady vznikié: béznym
opotfebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, Upravami nebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim,
nedostatenou Udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavujici bezprostredni riziko vazného poranéni nebo smrti. 2. Vystaveni
potencidinimu riziku Urazu nebo poranéni. 3. DileZita informace tykajici se fungovani nebo
chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybaveni.

Sledovatelnost a znageni

a. Splfuje poZadavky nafizeni o OOP. Ozndmeny subjekt provadgjici certifikacni zkousky EU -
b. Cislo ozndmeného subjektu provadgjicio kontrolu vyroby tohoto OOP - c. Sledovatelnost:
oznadeni - d. Maximalni délka (smycka/tlumic/karabiny) - e. Viyrobni &islo - f. Rok vyroby - g.
Mésic vyroby - h. Sériové dislo - i. Individualni kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorné ¢téte navod

k pouzivani - |. Identifikace typu - m. Opatfent - n. Indikétor padu - o. ANSI/CSA certifikadni
drad - p. Datum vyroby (mésic/rok) - ¢. Adresa vyrobce - r. Typ spojovaciho prostiedku - s.
Horizontaini pouziti

V teh navodilih je razlozeno, kako pravilno uporabljati svojo opremo. Opisane so samo nekatere
tehnike in nacini uporabe,

Opozorilni simboli vas opozarjajo o nekaterih moznih nevarnostih, ki so povezane z uporabo
vase opreme, vendar je nemogoce opisati vse. Za posodobitve in dodatne informacije
preverjajte Petzl.com.

Odgovorni ste za upostevanje vsakega opozorila in praviino uporabo vase opreme. Kakrsna
koli napa¢na uporaba te opreme pomeni dodatne nevarnosti. Ce imate kakrsen koli dvom ali
tezave z razumevanjem teh navodil, se obrnite na Petzl.

1. Podroéja uporabe

Osebna varovalna oprema (OVO), ki se uporablja za zas¢ito pred padci z viSine.

BlaZilec sunka z integriranim podaljskom.

Razpon teze uporabnika, vkljuéno z orodjem in oblacili: glejte diagram.

Tega izdelka ne smete uporabljati preko njegovih zmogljivosti ali za kateri koli drug namen,
kot je zasnovan.

Odgovornost

OPOZORILO
i, pri katerih ta izdelek, so same po sebi nevarne.
Sami ste odgovoml za svoja de]anja, odlogitve in varnost.
Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate:
- prebrati in razumeti navodila za uporabo v celoti;
- ustrezno se usposobiti za njegovo uporabo;
- spoznati se z moznostmi in omejitvami izdelka;
- razumeti in sprejeti z uporabo izdelka povezano tveganje.

Neupostevanje katerega koli od teh op il lahko p
ali smrt.

Izdelek lahko uporabljajo le pristojne in odgovorne osebe ali tisti, ki so pod neposredno in
vizualno kontrolo pnsiolne in odgovorne osebe.

Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja, odlogitve in varnost in prevzemate njinove posledice. Ce niste
pripravijeni ali se ne Cutite sposobne prevzeti odgovornosti ali ne razumete katerega od teh
navodil, ne uporabljajte tega izdelka.

2. Dolzina
L = dolzina izdelka (podaljsek + blaZilec).
a ajvecja dovoliena dolzina (podalj$ek + blazilec + vezni cleni).
Pri dolZini elasti¢nih podaljSkov je upo$tevan raztezek elasti¢nega kraka.

3. Poimenovanje delov

(1) odprtina za navezovanje na pas, (2) blaZilec sunka, (3) indikator padca, (4) torbica, (5) vrvni
podaljek, (6) zaklju¢ek podalj$ka s plasti¢nim ovojem, (7) elastiGen podaljsek, (8) STRING
Glavni materiali: poliester, poliamid, visokomodulni polietilen (HMPE).

4. Preverjanje, tocke preverjanja

Vasa varnost je odvisna od neoporecnosti vase opreme.

Petzl priporoca podroben pregled, ki ga opravi pristojna oseba najmanj enkrat na vsakih 12
mesecev (odvisno od veljavnih predpisov v vasi drzavi in vasih pogojev uporabe).
OPOZORILO: intenzivnej$a uporaba je lahko razlog, da morate bolj pogosto pregledati svojo
[o)V[e}

Sledite postopkom, ki so opisani na Petzl.com.

Rezultate preverjanja vpisite v vas obrazec pregleda OVO: tip, model, kontaktne informacije
proizvajalca, serijsko ali individualno $tevilko, datume izdelave, nakupa, prve uporabe,
naslednjega periodiénega pregleda, tezave, opombe, ime pregledovalca in podpis.

Pred vsako uporabo

Preverite stanje podaljskov (vrvi ali trakove), torbice, odprtine za navezovanje in zakljucke
podaljgka. Preverite obrabo in poskodbe zaradi uporabe (zareze, viaknatost, znaki kemikalij,
ozganin, obrabe...).

Preverite stanje varnostnin Sivov: poglejte za razrahljane, obrabliene ali pretrgane Sive.
Preverite prisotnost in stanje nastavkov STRING, CAPTIV in plasti¢nih ovojev ter pravino
namestitev veznih Elenov.

Prepricajte se, da je blaZilec sunka neposkodovan (neprekinjen indikator padca).

Med uporabo

Pomembno je, da redno preverjate stanje izdelka in njegovo povezavo z drugo opremo v
sistemu. Zagotovite, da so razliéni kosi opreme med seboj pravilno namesceni.

5. Skladnost

Preverite skladnost tega izdelka z ostalimi elementi sistema, ki jih uporabljate (skladnost =
dobro vzajemno delovanje).

Oprema, ki jo uporabljate z vaso ABSORBICA mora biti skladna z veljavnimi standardi v vasi
drzavi (npr. EN 361 pasovi).

6. Priprava

Namestitev veznih élenov:

Uporabljajte sistem za pozicioniranje veznega ¢lena, ki je dobavljien s podaljskom (STRING ali
plastiéni ovoj).

Da bi bil va$ podaljek skladen s standardom ANSI/ASSP Z359.13, mora biti na veznih &lenih
namesten CAPTIV.

Pritrjevanje na pas:
ABSORBICA podalj$ek pritrdite na navezovalno mesto za ustavitev padca na vasem pasu.

7. Naéin delovanja
Med ustavijanjem padca, se blaZilec razvile, da ublazi padec.
Povpreéna sila blazenja: preskus izveden v skladu s standardom CSA 7259.11.

8. Zmogljivost

Cistina je najmanjsi zahtevan prazen prostor pod uporabnikom, ki ga &Giti, da v primeru padca
ne zadane ob oviro.

Ce sta teza uporabnika in dolZina podaljska med podanimi vrednostmi, glejte vigje vrednosti,
da dolocite uinkovitost podaljska ABSORBICA.

A = Razdalja

Najmanjsa visina sidris¢a

C = Najvecja dolzina prostega pada

D = namestitev blaZilca energije

ovpreéna visina uporabnika (1,6 m/4,9 ft)

F = varnostna meja (1 m/3,28 ft)

¢i resno p

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-I-Y

9. Varnostna opozorila za uporabo

OPOZORILO: pritrditev konca podaljka na pas omejuje sprozitev blazilcu sunka v primeru
padca (razen v primeru pritrditve na posebne tocke za shranjevanje podaljskov, ki so na voljo
na nekaterih pasovih)

Izbira sidri$¢:

Pazite se sidriS¢, ki lahko povecajo dolzino padca (navpi¢na ali poevna sidriséa, fleksibilna
sidrig¢a iz tekstila...)

Ce je mogoce, izberite sidrisce, ki je nad uporabnikom, da zmanjsate ohlapnost vrvi in dolzino
padca.

10. Dodatne informacije

Ta izdelek ustreza zahtevam Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. EU izjava o
skladnosti je na voljo na Petzl.com.

- Talis&e visokomodulnega polietilena (140° C) je niZje kot od poliamida in poliestra.
Visokomodulni polietilen ima nizek koeficient trenja.

- Imeti morate nadrt in potrebno opremo, da lahko v primeru tezav, ki bi lahko nastale ob
uporabi tega izdelka, takoj zaénete z reSevanjem.

- Nosilno pritrdisce sistema naj bo po moznosti nad uporabnikom in mora izpolnjevati trenutne
zahteve v vasi drzavi (npr. EN 795, minimalna trdnost 12 kN).

-V sistemu za ustavljanje padca je bistveno, da pred vsako uporabo preverite zahtevan prazen
prostor pod uporabnikom. Tako se v primeru padca izognete udarcu ob tla ali oviro.

- Zagotovite, da bo sidris¢e pravino namesceno, da zmanjsate tveganje in visino padca.

- Pas za ustavijanje padca je edini dovolieni pripomodek za podporo telesa v sistemu za
ustavijanje padca.

- Podaljska ne smete uporabiti kot del sistema za ustavljanje padca, ¢e nima blaZilca sunka.

- Pri uporabi veé kosov opreme, lahko pride do nevarne situacije, v kateri varnostna funkcija
enega dela opreme lahko vpliva na varnostno funkcijo drugega dela opreme.

- OPOZORILO: zagotovite, da se vas izdelek ne bi drgnil ob hrapave povrsine ali ostre robove
ali sprejmite ustrezne varnostne ukrepe.

- Vozel na kraku podalj$ka zmanjsa njegovo nosilnost.

- Uporabniki morajo biti zdravstveno sposobni za dejavnosti na viini. OPOZORILO: nedejavno
visenje v pasu lahko povzrodi resne poskodbe ali smrt.

- Upostevati morate navodila za uporabo vsakega posameznega kosa opreme, ki ga
uporabljate s tem izdelkom.

- Uporabnik mora dobiti izdelek opremlien z navodili za uporabo v jeziku drzave, kjer se ta
oprema uporablja.

- Navodila za uporabo shranite v trajno mapo, da jih boste lahko po odstranitvi z izdelka
ponovno pogledali.

- Zagotovite, da so oznake na izdelku Citljive.

- Te informacije za uporabo zagotavijajo potrebne informacije za nadrtovanje sistema za
zaustavitev padca.

Padec na rob:

BlaZileci sunka z integriranim podalj$kom, ki ustrezajo standardu PPE-R/11.074_V3 (glej tabelo
standardov v oddelku 1), so bili preskuseni za vodoravno uporabo pri preskusu padca ¢ez
jekleni rob s polmerom 0,5 mm brez ostrih izboklin (v skladu s PPE-R/11.074_V3). Lahko jih
uporabljate na podobnih robovih (npr. konstrukcijsko jeklo, leseni tramovi, zaobljeni parapell ).
Ce obstaja nevarnost padca na oster rob (s polmerom manj kot 0,5 mm) in/ali na rob z ostrimi
izboklinami:

- sprejmite preventivne ukrepe, ki odpravijajo vsako tveganje za padec ¢ez rob, ali

- namestite za3¢ito za rob.

OPOZORILO: v primeru padca obstaja nevarnost poskodbe, e uporabnik zadane ob oviro, ki
se nahaja pod delovnim obmogjem, pa tudi ob straneh v primeru, da zaniha.

Ce obstaja nevarnost padca na rob, je treba sprejeti posebne ukrepe za resevanje.

Delo na odru:

- Ce delate na plo$¢adi, ki predstavija nevarnost padca na rob, mora biti razdalia med
sidri§&em in tiemi najmanj 6,1 m/20 ft (rezultat testiranja v skladu z zahtevami PPE-R/11.074_

Va).

- Omejite vodoravno gibanje na 1,5 m/4,9 ft od sidri§¢a, da zmanjSate tveganje nihajnega
padca. V posebnih primerih, ko mora uporabnik preseci to mejo, ne uporabljajte ene same
sidrig¢ne tocke, temve¢ uporabite vrvno ograjo, ki ustreza standardu EN 795 za tip C (vrv) ali
D (tirnica). Ce se podalj$ek uporablja z EN 795 tip C sidri§énim pripomo&kom z vodoravnimi
gibljivimi vodili, je treba pri izracunu ¢istine upostevati poves, ki nastane zaradi sidri$énega
pripomocka. Glejte navodila za uporabo za sidris¢nega pripomocka.

- Da se pri padcu na rob izognete preusmeritvenemu kotu v podalj$ku na manj kot 90°, izberite
sidriéno to¢ko nad robom.

Kdaj umakniti izdelek iz uporabe:

POZOR: iziemen dogodek je lahko razlog, da morate izdelek umakniti iz uporabe po samo
enkratni uporabi, odvisno od tipa in intenzivnosti uporabe in okolja uporabe (groba okolja,
morsko okolje, ostri robovi, ekstremne temperature, kemikalie...).

Izdelek morate umakniti iz uporabe ko:

- je presegel svojo Ziviienjsko dobo;

- je utrpel vedji padec ali preobremenitev;

- ni prestal preverjanja oz. imate kakrsen koli dvom v njegovo zanesljivost;

- ne poznate njegove celotne zgodovine uporabe (npr. necitljiva oznaka izdelka);

- ko je izdelek zastarel zaradi sprememb v zakonodeaji, standardih, tehniki oz. neskladen z
drugo opremo..

Da bi preprecili nadaljnjo uporabo, te izdelke unicite.

Ikone:
A. Zivljenjska doba: 10 let - B. Oznake C Sprejeml]lve temperature D
Varnostna opozorlla za up -E.Ci je - F.
- G. j je/transport - H. Z - L. Pri ila (Izven
ic SO prep: Izjema so rezervni deli.) - J. VpraSanja/
kontakt

3-letna garancija

Za katere koli napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Izieme: normalna obraba in izraba, oksidacija,
predelave ali priredbe, neprimerno skladis¢enje, slabo vzdrzevanje, poskodbe nastale zaradi
nepazljivosti ali pri uporabi, za katero izdelek ni namenjen oz. ni primeren.

Opozorilni simboli

1. Situacija, ki predstavija neposredno nevarnost za resne poskodbe ali smrt. 2. Izpostavijenost
moznim tveganjem za nastanek nesrece ali poskodbe. 3. Pomembne informacije o delovanju
ali zmogljivostih vasega izdelka. 4. NezdruZljivost opreme.

Sledljivost in oznake

a. Ustreza zahtevam uredbe o OVO. Priglaeni organ, ki opraviia pregled tipa EU - b. Stevika
priglasenega organa, ki izvaja nadzor nad proizvodnjo te OVO - c. Sledljivost: matrica s
podatki - d. Najdalj$a dolzina (povezava podaljsek/blaZilec/vezni cleni) - e. Serijska Stevilka - (
Leto izdelave - g. Mesec izdelave - h. Stevilka serije - i. Individualna oznacba - j. Standardi - k.
Natancéno preberite navodila za uporabo - I. Oznaka modela - m. Varnostni ukrep\ - n. Indikator
padca - 0. ANSI/CSA certifikacijski organ - p. Datum proizvodnje (mesec/leto) - q. Naslov
proizvajalca - 1. Tip podalj$ka - s. Vodoravna uporaba
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